
101 109

102 110

103 111

104 112

105 113

106 114

107 115

108

119

1

2

3 There is no eligible respondent

4

5

Day Month Year 6

7

2

3

1

116 117 118 120

Minute Hour Minute Hour

Completed

Postponed

Visit no. 

Questionnaire filling date: Time interview started Time interview ended

Rejected

Dwelling closed

Dwelling vacant

.....................................................Neighborhood ....…..…Telephone no (if available)

Replicate & Round no

………...Cluster no

............................................Layer Number

Employees Name No.

Enumerator

Supervisor

Survey Questionnaire 

The Use and Spread of InformationTechnology in Homes

2022
        

Cluster serial number

Other ( Specify)

The data is confidential under 

the General Statistics Law.

.............................................Block no

   Identification Data

...........................................................Governorate

..................................................................District

……………...Sub-district .........................Building no

........................................Locality .....................Housing unit no

.................................................Area   Household no. in cluster

...................................Quarter no

What is the final result of the 

questionnaire?



201 202 206 300-c

1 Yes 1 Yes 1 Yes 1 Yes 1 Yes / Desktop computer

2 No       300_b 2 No 2 No        301 2 No 2 Yes / Laptop

3 Yes / Table 

4 No → 306

Multiple Answers can be 

selected (1-3) 

×× ×× × × × × 1 2 3 4

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

Data of Information Technology use in homes

301300 300_a 300_b

During the previous 3 months

?Did (...) use the computer

Did  (...) own a 

smartphone during the 

previous 3 ?months

Did (…) use a mobile 

phone (regular/smart) 

during the previous 3 

?months 

Did (…) use a 

smartphone 

during the 

previous 3 

?months

Did (...) own a 

mobile phone 

(regular/smart) 

during the 

previous 3 

?months

In
d

iv
id

u
a

l 
n

o
. 

For individuals aged 5 years and older
Household members 

Information

Full 

Name

How old 

were You 

at the 

last 

?birthday

Enumerat

or  less 

than 1 

year 

record 

00, 97 

and more 

record 97 



For individuals aged 5 years and over during the previous 3 months

1
Using copy and paste tools 1 For business purposes

2 Sending messages (e-mail, SMS, or other messaging services) with attached files 2 For entertainment

3
Using basic equation formulas in spreadsheets (Excel - Google Sheets)

3
For research, education and training purposes

4
Transfering files or applications between the computer and other devices (including via cloud storage)

5
Connecting and installing new devices

6
Finding, downloading and installing software

7
Preparing electronic presentations using one of the presentation software (Google Slides - Prezi - Power Point)

8

Preparing effective security measures to protect devices and accounts on the Internet, such as (strong passwords, notification of 

login attempts)

9

Changing the privacy settings on the device, account, or application to restrict the transfer of personal data and information such 

as (name, contact information, photos)

10 Verifying the reliability of information on the Internet.

11

Using a specialized programming language to prepare computer programs (programming or coding in digital environments such 

as computer software or application development)

12
Other ( Specify)

For the enumerator For the enumerator

read the items read the items

Multiple Answers can be selected Multiple Answers can be selected

×× 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 1  2  3

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

303-a
201

Which of the following computer-related activities have you done in the past 3 months?

301-a
In

d
iv

id
u

a
l 

n
o

.

What are the reasons for using a computer during the past 3 

months?

Data of Information Technology use in homes



201

1  Yes ←  306-b 1 There is no need 1 Mobile phone via a mobile cellular network 1 At least once a day

2 No 2 Lack of knowledge of how to use 2 Mobile phone via another wireless network 2 Not everyday but at least once a week 

8

I don't know← 351-b

3 The cost of using the Internet is high
3 Tablet via a mobile cellular network, using a USB key or 

built-in SIM card

4 Privacy and security concerns 4 Tablet  via another wireless network such as WiFi 3 Not every week but at least once a month 

5 Internet service is not available in the area
5 Laptop via a mobile cellular network, using a USB key 

or built-in SIM card

6

Cultural reasons (concerns about exposure 

to inappropriate content)

6 Laptop via another wireless network such as (Wifi)

8 I don't know

7 Other portable devices (such as handheld game consoles, 

watches, e-book readers, etc.

7 Lack of Internet knowledge 8 I don't know

8 Internet use is not permitted

9  Other portable devices, such as handheld game consoles, 

watches, e-book readers, etc.

9 Lack of local content 98 (Multiple Answers can be selected) 

10 Other (Specify) 

×× 1 2 3 4 5 67 8 9 10 1 2 3 4 5 67 8 998 ×

1

2
3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10
11

12

13

14

15

×

How many times did )….(  use the Internet during the 

previous 3 months?

Data of Information Technology use in homes

306 306-a 306-b 306-c

In
d

iv
id

u
a

l 
n

o
.

Internet use during the previous 3 months for individuals aged 5 years and over

Have you used the Internet from 

any website during the previous 

3 months?

What are the main reasons for not using the 

Internet?
     Have you used the Internet during the previous 3 months by:

Enumerator: Go to question 351-b



##

Places of using the Internet

1 Home

2 workplace

3 Place of education such as (schools, universities)

4
A facility open to the public (regardless of payment or type of delivery), such as libraries, cafes, restaurants, 

malls or shopping centres

5 Jordanian knowledge stations or any other community facility that allows free use of the Internet

6 Someone else's house

7 Public places such as (malls, restaurants, internet cafes)

8 While moving or walking

98 Any other place (specify...)

I don't know

For the enumerator

Read the Items

Multiple Answers can be selected

1 1  2  3  4  5  6  7 8 98

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

308-a
For individuals aged 5 years and over

What places have you used the Internet in the past 3 months?

In
d

iv
id

u
a
l 
n

o
.

Data of Information Technology use in homes



201

For what activities did the individual use the Internet during the previous 3 months?

Access to information
1 Obtaining information about goods and services.

2 Obtaining health-related information

3 Obtaining information from government institutions

4 Use of travel-related services or travel-related accommodation

5 Reading or downloading newspapers, magazines or e-books

6 Downloading software or applications

Communications and civic engagement

7 Sending or receiving email.

8 Making calls over the Internet (such as skype, messenger)

9 Participating in social networking sites such as (Facebook-WhatsApp-Snapchat-Twitter-TikTok-Instagram)

10 Making an appointment with a doctor online (either via a website or app)

11 Transactions with government institutions.

12 Participating in consultations or vote online to determine civic or political issues

13 Access to chat rooms, blogs, discussion panels or online discussions
Electronic commerce, exchanges and transactions

14 Purchasing goods or services.

15 Selling goods or services.

16 Online banking transactions, such as (conducting any transaction with the bank for transfers, or in order to view account information)

Learning
17 Accessing wikis (Wikipedia and others), electronic encyclopedias, or other websites for official learning purposes)
18 Taking an official online course in any subject

Professional life
19 Job Searching or Submitting a Job Application

20 Participating in professional networks such as (Linkedin)

Entertainment and digital content consumption

21

Viewing or Downloading Pictures, Movies, Videos, Listening to or Downloading Music, Playing Electronic Games, or Downloading 

Them

22 Listening to Web Radio

23 Watching TV on the web

Creating digital content 

24 Downloading or Uploading User-Generated Content to a Website for Sharing

25 Using online storage space to save documents, photos, music, videos, or other files (such as Dropbox, Google Drive, or iCloud)

26 Using online software to edit text documents, spreadsheets, or presentations (Google Slides, Google Docs, or Google Sheets).

27 Other activities (specify......)

28 I didn't do any activityNo      _330

98 I don't know

For the enumerator : Read the Items
Multiple Answers can be selected

×× 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 98
1

2

3
4

5
6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

317-a
In

d
iv

id
u

a
l 

n
o

. 

For individuals aged 5 years and over

Internet activities used during the previous 3 months



201 328 - b 329

1 Books, magazines or newspapers 1 Payment in cash upon delivery 1 Less than 50 JDs 1
Direct Delivery to the Buyer Using Regular Mail Services or 

Others

2 Clothes, shoes or accessories 2 E- Wallets such as Uwallet, Zain Cash, or Orange Money2 50 - less than 100 JDs 2 Receiving Purchases at Point of Sale or Service Points

3 Computer Equipment or its Components (including Peripheral Devices)3
Online payment services such as Google Pay, 

Payoneer, Paypal
3 100 – less than 500 JDs 3

Online Receipt through Download from a Website or via an 

Application, Software, or Other Device

4 Computers and video games 4
Direct Debit Cards or Online Bank Transfers

4 500 JDs or more 8 I don't know

5 Computer Software, including enhancements and non-free applications; excluding games.5 Online credit cards 8 I don't know

6 Makeup 6
Points collected from prizes or a consumer 

program

7
Financial products (including 

stocks and insurance)
7 Coupons available online

8 Food, groceries or tobacco 8 Other payment channels (specify......)

9

Household goods (such as 

furniture, toys, etc., excluding 

consumer electronics)

98 I don't know

10 ICT services (excluding software)

11 Medicines

12 Movies and photos

13 Musical products

14

Photographic, communications 

and optical equipment

15

Tickets and reservations for 

entertainment events (e.g. 

sporting events, theater, concerts)

For the Enumerator: Multiple answers can be selected For the Enumerator: Multiple answers can be selected

16

Travel services (travel cards, 

hotel accommodations, car 

rentals, transportation services)

For everyone, go to question 323

17 Other (specify)

18
I did not purchase or order (Go to 

Question No. 330)

×× 1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  98 ×

1

4

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15  16  17  18

Data of Information Technology use in homes

328 - a 329-a
In

d
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a
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o
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For individuals aged 5 years and over
Goods and services (e-commerce) that the individual obtained over the Internet during the previous 3 months

What types of goods or services did you 

purchase or order online for personal 

use during the previous 3 months?

"What are the ways of Receiving Goods or Services Ordered 

Online in the Past 3 Months?"
What is the average 

expenditure to obtain a 

service or product through 

the Internet?

×

How did you pay for goods or services you 

purchased online during the previous 3 months?

For the Enumerator: Multiple answers can 

be selected



201 323

What are the main reasons for not using e-commerce? 1 Facebook 
Did you obtain any e-government service 

through one of the following methods:

1 Not intrested 2 Whatsapp 1 Websites of government institutions

2 I prefer shopping in person from shops 3
X application (formerly known as 

Twitter)
2

E-government portal services 

www.jordan.gov.jo

3 Security concerns such as (fear of providing personal data) 4 Youtube 3
Smart phone applications for government 

institutions Mobile App

4 Privacy concerns (such as fear of personal data Leakage) 5 Instagram 4 SANAD application

5
Technical concerns (such as Fear of Website Usage, Electronic Payment 

Methods, or Concerns about Delivery Method Suitability and Quality)
6 Snapchat 5 Jordanian post offices

6
Trust Concerns (such as the possibility of returning purchases, concerns 

about seller guarantees, or concerns about product delivery methods)
7 Messenger 6 Knowledge stations

7
Lack of confidence in the ability to order or lack of knowledge or skills 

required to purchase
8 TikTok 7 "Electronic Kiosks"

8 Other (specify....) 9 Other (specify....) 8 I did not receive a service ← 351-b

10 I do not use

For the Enumerator: Multiple answers can be selected 98 I don't know

For Items (1-8) 
For the Enumerator: Multiple 

answers can be selected

For the Enumerator: Multiple answers 

can be selected

For Items (1-9) For Items (1-7)

×× 1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  98 1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  

1

2
3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13
14
15

1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8 

330 336 -b

Obtaining services for e-commerce purposes within the previous 3 

months

Obtaining services from government 

institutions

For individuals aged 5 years and over

In
d

iv
id

u
a

l 
n

o
.

Which social media platforms have been 

used during the previous 3 months?

Services that the individual obtained online during the previous 3 months For individuals aged 18 years and over

Data of Information Technology use in homes



201

1 Yes 1 Yes 1 Yes 1 Yes 1 Yes

2 No 2 No 2 No 2 No 2 No

8 I don't 

know
8 I don't 

know
8 I don't 

know
3

Not applicable (service is free)
8 I don't 

know
8 I don't know

××

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

Data of Information Technology use in homes

343
In

d
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id
u
a
l 
n
o
.

For individuals aged 18 years and over

Level of satisfaction with e-government services during the previous 3 months

Is the service 

completed 

electronically?

344 345 346 347

Is the service 

fast?

Is the service 

easy to use?

Is the cost of the service 

reasonable? 

Did you use the government’s 

complaints methods? (such as the 

Such a platform at your service, the 

National Contact Center)

×× × × ×



##

1 Yes

1

Social media 1 Yes 1 Yes 4 Excellent 1 Yes (specify..)

1

Not needed

2 No

2

Community 2 No 2 No 3 Very good 2 No

2
Difficulty of 

Use

8 I don't know

3 Through one of 

the government 

institutions

8 I don't know 8 I don't know 2 Good 8 I don't know

3
Your device 

does not 

support the 

application.

4 Other(specify.....

............)
1

Low quality

4

There is no 

nearby 

SANAD 

station

351-f 7 I did not use  5
Other(specify...

..............)
8 I don't know

For the 

Enumerator :

For everyone, 

move on to the 

next person

For the 

enumerator: 

Multiple 

answers can 

be selected

×× × 1   2    3   4 × × × × 1   2   3   4   5

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

     Data of Information Technology use in homes

351-f 351-g 351-h
In

d
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o
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If you use government and 

electronic services on  SANAD , 

what is your evaluation of its level 

of service?

Are there other 

government services 

that you would 

prefer to add to  

SANAD 

What are the 

reasons for not 

creating your own 

account on  

SANAD 

government 

services 

application?

For the enumerator : Multiple answers can be selected

351-b 351-c 351-d 351-e
For individuals aged 18 years and over

Government services that the individual obtained online during the previous 3 months

Move on to the next person

SANAD Services

Have you heard 

about  SANAD  for 

government services?

How did you hear 

about the SANAD  

for government 

services?

Have you created your 

own account on 

SANAD government 

services application?

Have you 

activated your 

digital ID on the 

SANAD 



Yes No

1 2

Does the household or one of its members have...?

Items Yes No Fils Dinar Free I don't know

1. Landline phone 1 2 |_|_|_| |_|_|_| 996 998

2. Regular or smart mobile phone 1 2 |_|_|_| |_|_|_| 996 998

3. Smart phones 1 2 |_|_|_| |_|_|_| 996 998

Are the following devices 

available in the household? Yes No

numbe

r of 

device

s
1 2 |__|__|

1 2 |__|__|

1 2 |__|__|

Yes 1

  No 2 ← 402

Service Type Fils Dinar Free I don't know

1
Fixed broadband network (such as ADSL, FIBER, FBWA, or 

leased lines)
|_|_|_| |_|_|_| 996

2
Mobile broadband network via a mobile device (via a mobile 

phone and a 3G network or higher)
|_|_|_| |_|_|_| 996

3
Mobile broadband network via built-in card or USB key (such 

as ROUTERS or 4G MIFI)
|_|_|_| |_|_|_| 996

5 Other (specify) |_|_|_| |_|_|_| 996

Yes No

1 2

Fils Dinar Free

The 

family 

did not 

I 

don't 

know

|_|_|_| |_|_|_| 996 997 998

|_|_|_| |_|_|_| 996 997 998

|_|_|_| |_|_|_| 996 997 998

|_|_|_| |_|_|_| 996 997 998

998

For the enumerator: Go to question (406-a). If the answer is  (2), ask question (406-c); otherwise, proceed to question (411).

Total monthly expenses paid

Other reasons (specify) ...................................................... 5

4. Electronic games and hobbies (electronic gaming software, video games, 

gaming applications, gaming platforms, gaming controllers, etc.)

I don't know

8

Total annual expenses paid

1. Information or communication equipment (such as landline or mobile 

phones, computers, printers, scanners, CDs, DVDs, USB keys, etc.)

2. Software (such as operating systems like Windows or LINUX, applications, 

programming languages, etc.) (excluding gaming software)

3. Information or communication services such as (landline or mobile phone 

services, internet services, expenses for repairing or renting communication 

and information technology equipment, and any other services)

Item

998

998

998

Note to the enumerator: See question 404. If the answer to item No. 1, 2 and 3 is (no), ask question 405. Otherwise, go to question 406-a.

Reasons for not having a 

computer (desktop), laptop 

and/or tablet at home?

Financial incapacity ............................................................. 1

405

Enumerator: Circle the the 

answer/answers given by the 

respondent

Lack of computer literacy ............................... 2

3

Availability of alternatives such as smartphones............................. 4

No need for a computer.......................................................

    Data of Information Technology use in homes

Data for this section should be provided by the head of the household or one of its members who are 15 years or older

Enumerator: If the answer is 

yes to any of the items, ask 

about the number of devices.

2. Laptop

3. Tablets  (I Pad, Samsung Galaxy Tab)

Total expenses paid monthly

404

401

400
Are there children under 15 

years old in this household?

Items

1.Desktop computer

406-a

402

Has the household or any of its 

members used TV streaming 

platforms' applications (such as 

Bein or Netflix) in the past 3 

months?"

406-d

Does the household have home 

internet service

406-b

What is the type of service(s) 

used to access the internet from 

home?

What is the total household 

spending on each of the 

following:



2. Has access to the internet from another location

412
What method does the household prefer to block pornographic sites 

when using the Internet?

1 2 8

Enumerator: Read the items 1 2 8

413
What is the average monthly household income (in dinars)? 

Enumerator: If the answer is 10,000 or more, record 9,997
Average monthly household income (in JDs)

  Data of Information Technology use in homes

406-c
Why does the household not have internet service? (Multiple 

answers can be selected)

9.  Another reason (please specify)................................................................

10.Lack of local content

11. No electricity at home

6.Internet service is not available in the area

7.Internet service is available but does not meet the needs of the household (such as quality and speed)

8.Cultural reasons (such as concern about exposure to harmful content)

The data for this section should be provided by the head of the household or by any of its members who are 15 years old or older.

1. Not in need of the internet (not useful, not interesting)

3. Equipment costs are very high

4.Service costs are very high

5.Concerns related to privacy and security

|__|__|__|___|

I don't know

411 Do you support blocking pornographic sites on the Internet?

Direct blocking by internet service providers

Providing  specialized software for blocking

Item Yes No

1…….......................................................Yes

413 ←2 ..................................................No  



 Data of Information Technology use in homes

415

Yes No I don't know Yes No I don't know
1. Sending/receiving mail 1 2 8 1 2 8

2.Sending/receiving regular parcels/mail items 1 2 8 1 2 8

3. Sending/receiving electronic parcels/e-commerce shipments 1 2 8 1 2 8

4. Receiving national aid 1 2 8

5. Paying bills 1 2 8

6. Government services provided through postal offices 1 2 8

7. Money transfers 1 2 8 1 2 8

8. Subscribing to postal boxes 1 2 8 1 2 8

9.Passport renewal services 1 2 8 1 2 8

Other (specify) 1 2 1 2

Very good Good Unsatisfactory
2 3 4

416 What are the reasons for the household not dealing with Jordan Post? Not needed .......................................................... 1

Incompetence and lack of cooperation from the employees ..................................... 2

Long transaction procedures  .................................. 3

Lack of availability/use of modern technology ............... 4

The quality of service provided by the company is not suitable ..................... 5

Insufficient availability of all postal services within one office ............ 6

Short working hours  ............................ 7

The delivery time is relatively long compared to private sector companies. 8

Other (Specify)................................. 9

Jorda

n 

Private Sector 

Companies

417 |__|__| |__|__|

00 00

98 98

418 |__|__| |__|__|

00 00

98 98

|__|__| |__|__|

00 00

98 98

|__|__| |__|__|

00 00

98 98

421

Fils JD Fils JD

|_|_|_| |_|_|_| |_|_|_| |_|_|_|

996

997 997

I don't know 998 998

 Note to the enumerator: Refer to question 415. If the answer to all items 1-9 (Jordan Post) is no ( 2), ask question 416. Otherwise, proceed to question 417.

circle the answer(s) provided by the respondent

The data for this section should be provided by the head of the household or by any of its members who are 15 years old or older.

 "Does the household deal with Jordan Post or private sector companies in any of the following?"

Activity
 Jordan Post Private Sector Companies

Excellent

1

What is the satisfaction level with the services provided by Jordan Post?

What is the satisfaction level with the services provided by private postal 

companies/institutions?
3 42

I don't know  .....................................................

Private Sector Companies

 Expenses ..............

 Free.......................

 What is the average monthly spending of the household on services from 

Jordan Post and the private sector?

Doesn't use ................

 What is the number of postal mails  sent by the household in the past 3 months?

 What is the number of postal mails received by the household in the past 3 

months?

419 The number of parcels received .......................................

There is none. ......................................................

The number of mails received .......................................

There is none. ......................................................

I don't know  .....................................................

The number of mails sent.......................................

There is none. ......................................................

1

503 Did the household or any of its members use Jordanian Knowledge Stations? 1. Yes   .........................................

2. No …………………………………………

420 The number of parcels sent .......................................

There is none. ......................................................

 How many regular parcels/e-commerce shipments did the household receive in 

the past 3 months?

 How many regular parcels/e-commerce shipments did the household send in the 

past 3 months?

I don't know  .....................................................

I don't know  .....................................................

Items
Jordan Post


